per share is negligible: 785,480 shares were created
(representing 0.4% of capital before the transaction). This
issue brings the number of shares making up Amundi’s share
capital to 203,860,131 as of 27 July 2022.

Employees now hold more than 1% of Amundi’s share capital,
compared with 0.8% before the capital increase.

4.2.3 Launch of a share buyback programme in the context of performance
share plans

On 29  July 2022, after obtaining the necessary regulatory
approval, Amundi announced the launch of a share buyback
programme for a limited amount (up to €60  million), for a
maximum of 1  million shares, or around 0.5% of the share
capital. The programme is intended to cover performance
share plans that have already been allocated.

To avoid diluting existing shareholders, Amundi has decided
not to issue new shares, but to buy back shares that will be
delivered from 2023 (after a vesting period and subject to
performance conditions and continued employment(1)).

4.3 SHAREHOLDERS

Situation as of 30 June 2022, before the capital increase reserved for employees (see above):

31/12/2020 31/12/2021 30/06/2022

Number
of shares

% of share
capital

Number
of shares

% of share
capital

Number
of shares

% of share
capital

Crédit Agricole Group 141,057,399 69.6% 141,057,399 69.46% 141,057,399 69.46%

Employees 1,234,601 0.6% 1,527,064 0.75% 1,616,254 0.80%

Free float 59,608,898 29.4% 60,234,443 29.66% 60,041,530 29.57%

Treasury shares 685,055 0.3% 255,745 0.13% 359,468 0.18%

NUMBER OF SHARES
AT END OF PERIOD 202,585,953 100.0% 203,074,651 100.0% 203,074,651 100.0%

4.4 RISK FACTORS

The Group’s main risk factors are detailed in Chapter 5 “Risk
management and capital adequacy” of Amundi Group’s 2021
Universal Registration Document filed with the AMF on
12 April 2022.

The occurrence of all or any of these risks could have a
negative impact on Amundi Group’s businesses, financial
position and results. Furthermore, other risks not yet currently
identified or not considered to be significant by the Group as
of the date of this report could have a negative impact on
Amundi Group.

(1) The number of shares allocated will only become final upon delivery.

20 I   AMUNDI   HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT – FIRST HALF OF 2022